



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE 20th DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH N
WRIT PETITION NO: 7997 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Metta Aruna, W/o. M.Venkata Ramana, Aged 51 Years, Occ House wife, D.No. 2-212, Bendivaani peta Village Fareed Peta (PO), Etcherla (Mandal), Srikakulam District A.P.
2. Bommali Rajani, W/o. B.Bhaskara Rao, Aged 47 Years, Occ House wife D.No. 16-23-3 P.N.Colony, 10th Lane Srikakulam, Srikakulam District. A.P.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, A.P.
2. Srikakulam Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Municipal Commissioner, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District. A.P.
3. Assistant City Planner, Town Planning Section, Srikakulam Municipal Corporation, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District. A.P.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or order, or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents is trying to interfere and demolish the construction of the petitioners Individual Residential building bearing

SY.No. 77/14, D.No. 16-19-3 situated at Purushotam Nagar Colony, 6th cross lane Srikakulam City without issuing any notice and without following due process of law as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to interfere into the petitioner's Residential building in survey no. 77-14, D.No. 16-19-3 situated at Purushotam Nagar Colony, 6th cross lane, Srikakulam, pending disposal of WP No.7997 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 23.03.2026, 21.04.2026 & 29.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.B.Chandra Sekhar, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Administration and Urban Development for Respondent No.1 and Sri M.Krishna Rao, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2 & 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post on 10.08.2026 for filing of the counter affidavit.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.R.V.S.SUBHRAHMANYAM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. N.B.Chandra Sekhar. Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Muncipal Admn & Urban Dev, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri M.Krishna Rao; Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN, J

DATED: 20.07.2026

POST ON 10.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7997 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

